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decision will carry a 30 day appeal
period.

Dated: June 13, 2006.
Wayne King,
Kingman Field Manager.
[FR Doc. E6—-9654 Filed 6—20-06; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4310-32-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Community Oriented Policing
Services; Agency Information
Collection Activities: Proposed
Collection; Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-day notice of information
collection under review: monitoring
information collections.

The Department of Justice (DOJ)
Office of Community Oriented Policing
Services (COPS), has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies.

The purpose of this notice is allow for
60 days for public comment until
August 21, 2006. This process is
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR
1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Rebekah Dorr,
Department of Justice Office of
Community Oriented Policing Services,
1100 Vermont Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to

respond including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Proposed collection; comments
requested.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Monitoring Information Collections.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
None. U.S. Department of Justice Office
of Community Oriented Policing
Services.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: COPS Office hiring
grantees that are selected for in-depth
monitoring of their grant
implementation and equipment grantees
that report using COPS funds to
implement a criminal intelligence
system will be required to respond. The
Monitoring Information Collections
include two types of information
collections: The Monitoring Request for
Documentation and the 28 CFR Part 23
Monitoring Kit.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that 140
respondents annually will complete the
collections: 40 respondents to the
Monitoring Request for Documentation
at 3 hours per respondent; 100
respondents to the 28 CFR Part 23
Monitoring Kit at 2 hours per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 320
total annual burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Robert B. Briggs, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building,
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: June 13, 2006.
Robert B. Briggs.

Department Clearance Officer, PRA,
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 06-5565 Filed 6—20-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-AT-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree
Under the Clean Air Act, Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, and
the Emergency Planning and
Community Right To Know Act

Consistent with 28 CFR 50.7, notice is
hereby given that on June 8, 2006, a
proposed consent decree (‘‘decree”) in
United States, et al. v. Oxy Vinyls, L.P.,
Civil Action No. 3:06—-CV1005-D, was
lodged with the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Texas.

In this action, the United States seeks
civil penalties and injunctive relief
against Oxy Vinyls, L.P. (“Oxy Vinyls”)
for violations under (1) Section 113(a)(3)
of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C.
7413(a)(3); (2) Section 3008(a)(1) of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (“RCRA”), 42 U.S.C. 6928(a)(1); and
(3) Section 313 of the Emergency
Planning and Community Right to
Know Act, 42 U.S.C. 11023, relating to
four of Oxy Vinyls’ polyvinyl chloride
manufacturing facilities (the “PVC
Facilities’’). the PVC Facilities are
located in Pasadena, Texas; Deer Park,
Texas; Louisville, Kentucky; and
Pedricktown, New Jersey. The
Louisville Metro Air Pollution Control
District (“LMAPCD”’) and the State of
New Jersey are co-signatories to the
decree.

The proposed decree provides that
Oxy Vinyls will (1) Pay a civil penalty
of $140,000 to be split between the
United States and the LMAPCD, and a
civil penalty of $200,000 to the State of
New Jersey for separate state-only
violations; (2) perform three different
federal Supplemental Environmental
Projects at an estimated cost of
$1,224,000 that are expected to decrease
emissions of vinyl chloride by
approximately 40,000 pounds (lbs) per
year relative to 2003 project mix at
nameplate capacity; (3) fund a state
environmental project; (4) perform a
RCRA sampling plan at its Pasadena,
Texas facility; and (5) perform certain
limited injunctive relief.

The Department of Justice will receive
for a period of thirty (30) days from the
date of this publication comments
relating to the decree. Comments should
be addressed to the Assistant Attorney
General, Environment and Natural
Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, Ben
Franklin Station, U.S. Department of
Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611,
and should refer to United States, et al.
v. Oxy Vinyls, L.P., D.]J. Ref. 90-5-2—-1—
08333.

The Decree may be examined at the
Office of the United States Attorney,
1100 Commerce Street, Suite 300,
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Dallas, Texas 75242, and at the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency-
Region 6, 1445 Ross Avenue, Suite
1200, Dallas, Texas 75202—2733. During
the pubic comment period, the decree
may also be examined on the following
Department of Justice Web site, http://
www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html. A copy
of the decree may also be obtained by
mail from the Consent Decree Library,
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station,
U.S. Department of Justice, Washington,
DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-
mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood
(tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no.
(202) 514-0097, phone confirmation
number (202) 514—1547. In requesting a
copy from the Consent Decree Library,
please enclose a check in the amount of
$17.25 (25 cents per page reproduction
cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

W. Benjamin Fisherow,

Deputy Chief, Environmental Enforcement
Section, Environment and Natural Resources
Division.

[FR Doc. 06-5566 Filed 6—20—-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: ATF
Distribution Center Contractor Survey.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives (ATF), has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. Comments are
encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until August 21, 2006. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Dirck Harris, Document
Services Branch, Room 3110, 650
Massachusetts Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20226.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies

concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: ATF
Distribution Center Contractor Survey.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F 1370.4.
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract. Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: Individual or households.
The information provided on the form is
used to evaluate the ATF Distribution
Center contractor and the services it
provides the users of ATF forms and
publications.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 21,000
respondents will complete a 1 minute
form.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 200
annual total burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Deputy Clearance Officer, Policy and
Planning Staff, Justice Management
Division, United States Department of
Justice, Patrick Henry Building, Suite
1600, 601 D Street NW., Washington,
DC 20530.

Dated: June 15, 2006.
Lynn Bryant,

Department Deputy Clearance Officer,
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E6-9696 Filed 6—20-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review:

Application and Permit for Permanent
Exportation of Firearms. The
Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives (ATF), has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. Comments are
encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until August 21, 2006. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Kenneth Houchens,
Chief, National Firearms Act Branch,
244 Needy Road, Martinsburg, West
Virginia, 25401.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
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